AGREEMENT FOR LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN OAKLAND COUNTY AND

City of Madison Heights Senior Center

Amendment 1

The Parties agree to amend the **AGREEMENT FOR LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN OAKLAND COUNTY AND** City of Madison Heights Senior Center ("Agreement") as follows:

- 1. The following sentence will be added to the end of the first paragraph on the first page of the Agreement: "Notwithstanding any language to the contrary in the Agreement, Public Body is a grantee of the funds it received under the Agreement. Public Body shall comply with all requirements in the Agreement regardless of its classification as a grantee."
- 2. Paragraph 5.f. under **<u>PUBLIC BODY AFFIRMATIONS</u>** will be deleted.
- 3. Paragraph 10. <u>COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS</u> will be modified to add subparagraph f. which states, "Public Body must comply with 2 C.F.R. Part D, Post Federal Award Requirements, being 200.300 et seq., where applicable."
- 4. This Amendment will be effective on June 13, 2023.
- 5. All contractual provisions of the Agreement not otherwise affected by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual assurances, promises, acknowledgments, set forth in this Amendment 1 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby execute this Amendment 1 on behalf of the Parties, and by doing so legally obligate and bind the Parties to the terms and conditions of this Amendment 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [insert name and title of public body official] hereby acknowledges that he/she has been authorized by a resolution of the City of Madison Heights a certified copy of which is attached, to execute this Amendment on behalf of Public Body and hereby accepts and binds Public Body to the terms and conditions of this Amendment.

EXECUTED: _____

DATE: _____

DATE: _____

[insert name of official, title, and name of public body]

WITNESSED: _____

[<mark>insert name, title</mark>]

[Type text]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, David Woodward, Chairperson, Oakland County Board of Commissioners, hereby acknowledges that he has been authorized by a resolution of the Oakland County Board of Commissioners to execute this Amendment on behalf of Oakland County, and hereby accepts and binds Oakland County to the terms and conditions of this Amendment.

EXECUTED: ____

DATE: _____

David Woodward, Chairperson Oakland County Board of Commissioners

WITNESSED: ____

DATE: _____

Oakland County Board of Commissioners County of Oakland